

73507-1

FILED
November 23, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

73507-1

NO. 73507-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

AVIS HAMLIN,

Appellant,

v.

MARK HAMLIN,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for King County
(Cause No. 12-2-26519-4 SEA)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

REBECCA J. ROE, WSBA #7560
JOE CAMPAGNA, WSBA #40263

SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
500 Central Building
810 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Trial Court Properly Found The Requirements For Service By Publication Were Met Based On A Sufficient Affidavit.	8
1. Requirements For Service By Publication Were Met.	8
2. Mark Hamlin Satisfied Every Requirement For Service By Publication.	10
3. Respondent’s Affidavit Was Appropriately Based In Personal Knowledge.	10
B. Washington Caselaw Has Held For Decades That A Plaintiff Is Not Required To Exhaust Every Possible Avenue For Personal Service – An Honest And Reasonable Attempt At Personal Service Suffices.....	11
C. Cases Cited By Respondent Are All Distinguishable, Involving Conclusory Affidavits, Failures To Diligently Search For A Defendant, Or Failures To Use Information Already Possessed.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Boes v. Bisiar</i> , 122 Wn. App. 569, 94 P.3d 975 (2004).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Brenner v. Port of Bellingham</i> , 53 Wn. App. 182, 765 P.2d 1333 (1989).....	9, 16
<i>Bruff v. Main</i> , 87 Wn. App. 609, 943 P.2d 295 (1997).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Burns v. Stolze</i> , 111 Wash. 392, 191 P. 642 (1920).....	9
<i>Carras v. Johnson</i> , 77 Wn. App. 588, 892 P.2d 780 (1995).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Carson v. Northstar Dev. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 310, 814 P.2d 217 (1991).....	9
<i>Charboneau Excavating, Inc. v. Turnipseed</i> , 118 Wn. App. 358, 75 P.3d 1011 (2003).....	15
<i>Chase v. Carney</i> , 199 Wash. 99, 90 P.2d 286 (1939).....	9
<i>Dobbins v. Mendoza</i> , 88 Wn. App. 862, 947 P.2d 1229 (1997).....	8
<i>Jesseph v. Carroll</i> , 126 Wash. 661, 219 P. 429 (1923).....	8
<i>Jones v. Stebbins</i> , 122 Wn.2d 471, 860 P.2d 1009 (1993).....	8
<i>Kent v. Lee</i> , 52 Wn. App. 576, 762 P.2d 24 (1988).....	15
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Stokes</i> , 52 Wn. App. 241, 758 P.2d 1006 (1988).....	10
<i>Martin v. Meier</i> , 111 Wn.2d 471, 760 P.2d 925 (1988).....	9, 12

Table of Authorities, continued

Page

Martin v. Triol,
121 Wn.2d 135, 847 P.2d 471 (1993)..... 12

Pascua v. Heil,
126 Wn. App. 520, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005)..... 9, 14, 16, 17

Rodriquez v. James-Jackson,
127 Wn. App. 139, 111 P.3d 271 (2005)..... 14

Statutes

RCW 4.28.100(2)..... 8

Rules

Civil Rule 55(f)(1) 4-5

Civil Rule 60(b) 8
